

No. 04-79

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA DEL ROSARIO ORTEGA, SERGIO BLANCO, by
themselves and representing minors BEATRIZ BLANCO-
ORTEGA AND PATRIZIA BLANCO-ORTEGA,

Petitioners,

v.

STAR-KIST FOODS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

FREDDIE PEREZ-GONZALEZ
FREDDIE PEREZ-GONZALEZ &
ASSOC., P.S.C.
Home Mortgage Plaza
4th Floor, Suite 433
Hato Rey, PR 00918
(787) 751-4334

ROBERT H. KLONOFF
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
KANSAS CITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
500 East 52nd Street
Kansas City, MO 64110

February 16, 2005

DONALD B. AYER
(Counsel of Record)
MICHAEL S. FRIED
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
JASON J. JARVIS
CHARLES T. KOTUBY, JR.
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
A. Respondent and Exxon’s Interpretation of § 1367 Depends Upon An Impossible Reading of The First Sentence of § 1367(a).....	3
B. Respondent’s Tortured Reading of § 1367(a) Cannot Be Justified As Necessary In Order For § 1367(b) To “Make Sense”	8
C. The Legislative History of § 1367 Offers No Basis for Reading The Statute In A Manner Contrary To Its Words.....	14
D. Respondent’s “Floodgates” Argument Is Factually Wrong And Legally Irrelevant.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Case	
<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Monroig</i> , 351 F.3d 547 (1st Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	7
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004).....	14
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	3, 17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941)	20
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Corp. of New Orleans v. Winter</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 91 (1816)	5
<i>Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	14
<i>Howell ex rel. Goerdts v. Tribune Entm’t Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	1, 2, 7
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	9
<i>Peninsular Iron Co. v. Stone</i> , 121 U.S. 631 (1887).....	4, 5
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	6
<i>Stewart v. Dunham</i> , 115 U.S. 61 (1885).....	6
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806).....	4
<i>Troy Bank v. G.A. Whitehead & Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 39 (1911)	6
<i>Ward v. Connor</i> , 495 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Va. 1980), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 657 F.2d 45 (4th Cir. 1981).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Wisc. Dep't of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	4
<i>Zahn v. Int'l Paper</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	6, 7, 9
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	1-9, 11-13, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1-3, 5, 7-10, 12-14, 17-19
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
Legislative Materials	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, H.R. 516, 109th Cong. (2005).....	2, 3
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. 5, 109th Cong. (2005).....	2, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990).....	17, 18
H.R. 5381, 101st Cong. (1990).....	15
<i>Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act and Civil Justice Reform Act: Hearings on H.R. 5381 and H.R. 3898 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administra- tion of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990).....	16, 18
Other Authorities	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, No. 04-70 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2005)	20
David P. Currie, <i>The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1968).....	5
Fed. Courts Study Comm., <i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (1990).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 483 (1928).....	5
Richard D. Freer, <i>The Cauldron Boils: Supplemental Jurisdiction, Amount in Controversy, and Diversity of Citizenship Class Actions</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 55 (2004).....	18
15 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004)	5
<i>Report to the Federal Courts Study Committee of the Subcommittee on the Role of Federal Courts and Their Relation to the States</i> (Mar. 12, 1990), reprinted in 1 Federal Courts Study Comm., <i>Working Papers and Subcomm. Reports</i> (July 1, 1990).....	14, 15
13B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	1
14 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	1
